STATE OF WISCONSIN) SS STATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE BOARD)

I, Leroy E. Conner Jr., Chairman of the State Emergency Response Board and custodian of the official records, certify that the annexed rules, relating to Rules concerning a surcharge for failure to pay a fee, were duly approved and adopted by the State Emergency Response Board on September 9, 1993.

I further certify that this copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this State Emergency Response Board and that it is a true copy of the original, and of the whole of the original.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the State Emergency Response Board at 4802 Sheboygan Avenue, Hill Farms State Office Building, Room 99A, in the city of Madison, this 7th day of March, 1994.

LEROY E. CONNER Jr., Chairman State Emergency Response Board

ADM.1

ORDER OF THE STATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE BOARD

AMENDING A RULE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN That pursuant to ss. 166.20 (7), Stats. and interpreting s. 166.20(7), Stats., and according to the procedure set forth in s. 227.16 (2) (e), Stats., the State Emergency Response Board will adopt the following rule as proposed in this notice, without public hearing unless, within 30 days after the publication of this notice (revisor to insert date), the State Emergency Response Board is petitioned for a public hearing by 25 natural persons who will be affected by the rule; a municipality which will be affected by the rule; or an association which is representative of a farm, labor, business or professional group which will be affected by the rule:

The Wisconsin State Emergency Response Board proposes an order to amend SERB 1.05 relating to a surcharge on fees paid by facilities housing hazardous chemicals.

ANALYSIS PREPARED BY THE STATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE BOARD:

Under the authority vested in s. 166.20(7) Stats. and interpreting s. 166.20(7), Stats., the State Emergency Response Board proposes to amend SERB 1.05 in order to clarify existing Board policy on the amount of the surcharge to be collected.

Chapter SERB 1

Amending A Rule

SECTION 1. SERB 1.05 is amended to read:

<u>SERB 1.05 SURCHARGE.</u> An owner or operator who fails to pay a fee under s. SERB 1.03 or 1.04 by on or before its due date shall pay a surcharge of 20% of the amount due unpaid balance of the fee due.

This rule shall take effect on the first day of the month commencing after the date of publication in the Wisconsin Administrative Register as provided in s.227.22(2)(intro), stats.

Dated: March 8, 1994

Agency:

LEROY E. CONNER, Chairman

State Emergency Response Board



211AC



State of Wisconsin

STATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE BOARD

4802 SHEBOYGAN AVENUE, ROOM 99A P.O. BOX 7865 MADISON WISCONSIN 53707-7865 TELEPHONE (608) 266-3232

DATE:

March 8, 1994

TO:

Mr. Gary Poulson, Assistant Revisor of Statutes

FROM:

William Clare, EPCRA Program Manager

RE:

Clearinghouse Rule 93-231

Enclosed please find a certified copy of Legislative Clearinghouse Rule 93-231 with all additions and deletions indicated, including the changes requested by the Administrative Rules Clearinghouse, as you requested for your records. A certified copy is also being delivered to the Secretary of State's Office.

c Secretary of State

